
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



AOTS AND RESOLVES 

OIl'THE 

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE 

OIl'THIlI 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1872. 

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreea.bly to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 184.0, ILnd Maroh 16. 18402. 

AUGUSTA: 
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

18 '12. 



PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LA WS 
• 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1872. 



MUNICIPAL COURT IN LEWISTON. 

Chapter 177. 
An aot to amend ohapter six huudred and thirty-six of the private laws of eighteen 

hundrecl and seventy-one, establishing a municipal court in the city of Lewiston. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latw'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. l. Chapter six hundred and thirty-six of the private laws 
of eighteen huudred and seventy-one, establishing' a municipal 
court for the city of Lewiston, is hereby amended. 

First. By adding to section three tbe words, 'all writs and pro­
cesses in civil matters shall be in the name of the statf), bearing' 
the test of said judg'e, under the seal of said court, and shall be 
signed by its clerk, and he obeyed and executed throughout the 
state. ' 

Second. By inserting after the word" month," in the second 
line of section foul', the words, 'except the month of Aug'ust,' and 
after- the word" action" in the fourth line of said section, the 
words, ' and whenever said judge is prevented from attending at 
the time when a court is to be held for civil business, the city 
marshal or his deputy, may by oral proclamation adjourn said 
court from day to day until said judge can attend, and in case of 
necessity, without day, and when so adjourned, actions brought 
for that term shall be entered by the clerk, and they with all other 
actions on the docket not otherwise disposed of, shall be continued 
to the next term.' 

Third. By striking out section five ann inserting the following 
section in its stead. 

'Sect. 5. When a defendant legally ser~ed does not appear by 
himself or attorney, within the three first days of the return term, 
he shall be defaulted as in the supreme judicial court, but the 
court may take off the default for sufficient canse. The defendant 
shall file his pleadings on the first day of the next term after the 
entry of the action, which shall be the samo as now required by 
law in the supreme judicial court. If the defenuant does not so 
file his pleadings, he shall be defaulted unless the court, for good 
reasons shown, grauts him leave to plead or otherwise lawfully 
disposes of the action. All actions answered to shall be in order 
for trial at the next term after entry, but the court may for g'ood 
reasons shown order the pleading's in any action of forcible entry 
and detainer to be filed, and said action to be tried at the first 
term.' 

Fourth. By adding to section sixth' the words, 'and the pro­
visions of law relating to practice and proceedings in the supreme 
judicial court in civil causes, are hereby made applicable and ex­
tended to said municipal court in all respects, except so far as 
they are modified by the provisions of this act, and all acts relating 
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to courts and judicial proceedings shall be modified so far as to 
give full effect to this act.' 

Fifth. By striking out section twelve and inserting the follow­
ing section in its stead: 

, Sect. 12. The governor, by and with the advice of the council, 
shall appoint a clerk of said court, who shall be a citizen of said 
Lewiston, and who shall hold his office for the term of four ycars, 
who shall be sworn and who shall give bond to the treasurer of 
said city in the sum of two thousand clollars, to be approved by 
said judge; and who shall be entitled to demaud and receive for 
his services, the same fees allowed by law to trial justices in 
matters relating to civil business, except the trial fee; p1'ovided, 
that for the entry of an action and recording the same, he shall be 
allowed sixty cents. In case of the absence of said clerk, or 
vacancy in said office, the judge of said court may appoint a clerk, 
who shall be sworn by said judge, and act during said absence or 
till the vacancy is filled.' 

Sixth. By striking ont section thirteen, and inserting the follow­
ing section in its stead: 

'$eet. 13. Said clerk shall record the doings of said court, 
may administer oaths, and shall have such powers and p~rform 
such duties as are possessed and performed by the clerks of the 
supreme judicial court. Whenever said judge shall be enga!?i,ed 
in the transaction of civil business, or be absent from the court 
room, said clerk shall have and exercise the same powers and 
perform the same duties which said judge possesses, and is author­
ized to perform in the trausaction of criminal business. All 
processes issued by said clerk in crimiual matters, shall bear the 
seal of said court and be signed by said clerk,. and have the same 
authority as if issued and signed by said judge.' 

Seventh. By striking' out section fourteen, and inserting the 
following section in its stead: 

'Sect. 14. All fines, penalties and costs paid into said court 
upon convictions and sentences in criminal matters, together with' 
all fees allowed to the judge of said court by law in the trans­
action of criminal business, shall be paid to said clerk; pmvided, 
tlui.t there shan be allowed for every warrant issued, one dollar, 
and for the trial of an issue in criminal cases, two dollars j and 
provided that there shall be paid to said clerk by the plaintiff in 
civil cases, a trial fee of two dollars, and one dollar for each day 
occupied in hearing the case after the first, to be taxed with his 
costs if he prevail.' 

Eighth. By inserting after the word" parties" in the first line 
of section fifteen the word' witnesses.' 

Ninth. By striking out section sixteen and inserting the follow­
ing section in its stead: 
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'Sect. 16. All fines and penalties received by said clerk shall 
·be accounted for and paid over in the same manner as is required 
by law of trial justices, and all fees allowed to said judge by law 
in criminal cases and received by said clerk, including' the trial 
fee in civil cases, shall be accounted for and paid over by him to 
the treasurer of said city of Lewiston quarterly, and all other fees 
received by him shall be paid to the persons entitled by law to 
the same as if received by a trial justice.' 

Tenth. By adding to se~tion one the words' and the same for 
each subsequent year unless the city council shall fix a different 
sum.' 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect whe~ approved. 

Approved February 29, 1872. 

Chapte.' 178. 
An aot to incorporate the Augusto. Hotel Compl1ny. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 1:n Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Benjamin H. Cushman, Elias Milliken, Darius Alden, 
. Daniel T. Pike, and Ai Staples, their associates and successors, 
are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of' 
the Aug'usta Hotel Company, for the purpose of erecting, owning' 
and maintaining it hotel in the city of Augusta; said corporators 
to have the right to select such fellow corporators as they may 
choose at their first meeting for organization. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to 
the amount of one hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall 
have all the powers andprivileg'es and be subject to all the duties' 
and liabilities of similar corporations as defined by the laws of 
this state. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 29, 1872. 

C]lapt~lI' 179. 

An not to incorporato tho Deer Isle and Castine Telegraph Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 
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SECT. 1. Sylvanus G. Haskell, Mark II. Lufkin, Seth 'Webb, Corporators. 

Charles A. Spofford, Daniel M. Means, Samuel Herrick, W. G. 


